



## 5-Year Mold & Mildew-Proof<sup>™</sup> Warranty for ZINSSER Plus Commercial Wallcovering System

Subject to the provisions included in this statement, RUST-OLEUM CORPORATION ("RUST-OLEUM") hereby warrants that **ZINSSER Plus Mold & Mildew-Proof**<sup>TM\*</sup> **Commercial Wallcovering System** will prevent mold and mildew on the primer film or adhesive. If mold and mildew on the primer film or adhesive causes stains to appear through the wallcovering or causes the wallcovering to lose its adhesion within five (5) years from the date of installation, RUST-OLEUM will replace the primer, adhesive and wallcovering in the problem area. This warranty does not cover any labor costs associated with removal of existing wallcovering, remediation of mold and mildew and/or re-installation of new wallcovering.

The wallcovering installation must be done in compliance with the label copy and current Technical Data Bulletins for the ZINSSER Plus System (Shieldz® Universal PLUS Mold & Mildew-Proof<sup>™</sup> Primer and SureGrip® PLUS Mold & Mildew-Proof<sup>™</sup> Adhesive).

As a minimum the requirements are:

- Cleaning the surface to remove existing mold and mildew stains and residual adhesive.
- After washing and rinsing the mold and mildewed area, damaged areas are to be repaired and then primed.
- Application of two (2) coats of Shieldz<sup>®</sup> Universal PLUS Mold & Mildew-Proof<sup>™</sup>\* Wallcovering Primer.
- Installation of the wallcovering using SureGrip® PLUS Mold & Mildew-Proof<sup>™</sup>\* Wallcovering Adhesive.

Performance failure resulting from or related to leaks, improper surface preparation, primer application or wallcovering installation are excluded from warranty coverage are excluded from warranty coverage.

RUST-OLEUM disclaims all liability form defects resulting from exposure to abnormal conditions.

RUST-OLEUM SHALL HAVE NO OTHER LIABILITY, INCLUDING LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR RESULTANT DAMAGES, WHETHER DUE TO BREACH OF WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR NEGLIGENCE, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN. RUST-OLEUM MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WHETHER FOR MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE, WITH RESPECT TO THE RUST-OLEUM ZINSSER BRAND PRODUCTS.

> RUST-OLEUM CORPORATION 11 Hawthorn Parkway Vernon Hills, IL 60061 FAX 866-787-2145 zwarranties@rustoleum.com

\* These products contain a mildewcide to prevent growth of mold and mildew on the primer film and adhesive only.